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; - Pan American Petroleum Corporation ' °° g:::rﬁg; LY
= Post Office Box 1410 -—R=3147
Applicant:

i . Fort Worth, Texas

J Mw f!n}- Bnall

Pan American Petroleum Corp.

Dear Sir:
%
d ‘Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
; mission order recently entered in the subject case.
j' S - - Very truly yours,
I SRR A. L. ponmn, Jr. /(
: 4 - . Secretary-Director
ix/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs oCC_ X
Artesia 0CC_x
Aztec OCC :
OTHER Mr. Sim Christy, Mr. R. Ken Williams, Kr, Eugene Nearburg
Co _ Mr. Pat Xelly, Mobil 0il Company, Box 633, Midland, Texas

79701




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASR Mo, 3477
Order No. R-3147

35_9 YOANYON AW PAN AMRATICAN PETROLEUM

i - CORFORATION FOR SPECIAL POOL RULES,
' CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
SION ¢

| This cause came oh for hearing at 9 a.m. on October 19, 1966,
! at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission :

fﬁof New Nexico, hereinafter refurred to as the “Commission.”

; NOM, on this___ 9th day of Novemher, 1966, the Commission,

l quorum being present, having considered the testiwmony presented

Qand the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised

" in the premises,

FINDS s

i (1) That due public notice having been given as regquired by
! law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject’

! matter thereof.

4
i

} (2) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
, sseks the promulgation of special rules and requlations for the

ﬁCnto-SQn Andres Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, including a

‘i provision for 80-acre proration units.

A (3) That the applicant has not established that the wells
. in the Cato-8an Andres Pool can efficiently and economically
‘drain and develop 80 acres or that the establishment of special
“rules and regulations would prevent the economic loas caused by

. the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk -
. arising from the drilling of an excessive nuwmber of wells, prevent
reduced recovery which might result from the drilling of too few
wells, or octherwise prevent waste or protect correlative rights.
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(4) That the subject application should be denied.

1!.3&.!!!!!!9!!;9!2!!523
(1) That the subject application is hereby denied.

cause is retained for the

(2) That jurisdiction of this
Commission may deem neces—

2 =ush further orders as the

DOME at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinadbove

fd--ignntod.
STATE OF Baw =ree
OKLACOBB!RVATIOH COMMISSION

asx/




Docket No. 26-66

DOCKET: REGULAR HEARING, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 1966

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION, 9 A.M., MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 3476:

CASE 3477:

CASE 3478:

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

(1) Consideration of the oil allowable for November, 1966.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for
November, 1966, from thirteen prorated pools in Lea,
Eddy and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Consideration
of the allowable production of gas from nine prorated
pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties,
New Mexico, for November, 1966.

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation
Commission upon its own motion for the purpose of considering
changing the previously designated date for the regular Com-
mission hearing in Decembsr, 1286, Date of =23id haaring wonld

be changed from December 14, 1966, to © a.m. December 16, 1966,

to avoid a conflict of dates with the annual meeting of the
Interstate Oil Compact Commission.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for special
pocl rules, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules
for the Cato-{an Andres Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, includ-
ing a provision for 80-acre proration units.

Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order
for the creation and extension of certain pools in Lea, Eddy,
Chaves and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

a) Create a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified
as an oil pool for Delaware production and designated as the
Burton-Delaware Pool. The discovery well is J. ¢. Williamson,
Yates Federal No. 1, located in Unit P of Secticn 7, Township
20 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. Said pool described as:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTE, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: SE/4 SE/4

b) Create a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as
an oil pool for Delaware production and designated as the Ingle
Wells-Delaware Pool. The discovery well is Jack L. McClellan,
Jennings Federal No. 1, located in Unit D of Section 2, Town-
ship 24 South, Range 31 East, NMPM. Said pool descrihed as:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 3: NW/4 NW/4
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¢) Create a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as
an oil pool for San Andres production and designated as the
North Millman~San Andres Pool. The discovery well is Martin
Yates III, State N & C No. 1, located in Unit M of Section 6,
Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. Said pool described

as:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 6: SW/4 SW/4

d) Extend the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 1)l SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 21: NW/4

e) Extend the North Benson Queen-Grayburg Pool to include
therein:
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 31: E/2 NE/4
Section 32: S/2 NW/4

f) Extend the Bluitt-San Andres Gas Pool in Roosevelt County
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 5: All

g) Extend the Cato-San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 10: NE/4
Section 11: NW/4

h) Extend the Ceretary-Mor-ow Gas Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: W/2

i) Extend the Chaveroo-San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 22: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: N/2
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TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 1: NwW/4

on-Delaware pool to include therein:

3) Extend the Corral Cany
TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: SW/4 NE/4

1 to include therein:

X) Extend the Drinkard PoO

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 17: SE/4

i) E=xicnd +he Ragle Creek-San Andres Pool tO include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 23: NE/4 NW/4

ackson Pool to include therein:

Extend the Grayburc-J

m)
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: SE/4

n) Extend the Pearl-Queen Pool to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 26: SE/4

o) Extend the Shugart-Delaware pool to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Jection 22: SW/4 NW/4

p) Extend the wantz-Abo Pool to include therein:

SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMEM

TOWNSHIP 21

section 35: NE/4
Section 36: NwW/4




Mobil Oil Corporation 0. BOXES

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

0

& Ger 1

ber 17, 1966

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
gtate Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Daniel S, Nutter

SPECIAL TOOL RULLS

CATO (SAN ANDRES) POOL
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
OCTOBER 19, 1966 HEARING
CASE NO. 3477

Centlemen:

This is to advise you that Mobil 0Oil Corporation suppOxts Pan American
0il Corporation's application for Special Pool Rules for the Cato
(San Andres) Pool and requests adoption of the rules proposed by Pan

American.

Very truly yours,

d gl

F. S. Wright,
Producing Manager

BJT /nab




Dl «Day Letrer
acter {s {ndicated by the

s " TELEGRA o

1201 (4-50) ’_-r_lmungrdot:.] .

m‘“”——;] WESTERN UNION =

W. P MARSHALL, FALMDENY
The filing time shown in the date lins 0n domaetin lepiims L LOCAL 1IME st point of otigin, Time of receipt is LOCAL TIME st point of Rination
_—— "" s -
LA136 DA579

6 DA5T: P CCT 14 PN 6 1g
D LLA199 PD=TiX naiias Trx i4 417P CcsT=
/A L PORTER, NEW MEXICO 01| CONSERVATI oN CrMMI $S1 ON=

STATE LANE OFFICE BLpg SANTAFE NMEX= |

RET CASE o 3477 PAN AM PROPOSED Ry
‘ANDRES PogL INCLUDING 80 ACRE sPACH

AS A LEASEHOLD OWNER IN THE AREA oF THE REFERENCED POOL
URGES Apopyioy OF THE SPECH AL RULES AND REGULATIONg
AS PROPOSED Ky pay AMERICANe THE ADOPTION OF THESE

RULES wouLp ENHANCE THE POSSIBILITY oF suy DEVELOPI NG

1TS PROPERTIES AT ap EARLY DATE=

LES FoOR CATO=SAN
NG SUN 01L compayy |

PANY By p W MEEK g

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITs PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SErvice

===~ WESTERN UNION (==

NL=Night Letter
LT TELEGRAM oo | ropra
p::ﬁung time showa in the date line on domestic tclegrams ,s ;'C.;LM':J:;":L;: mn. Time of receipt k‘f%&ﬂﬁfﬂf}(s 4..,0(.) ¥ '—:-i.;a;
'LAO64 DC367 KCiz i | -
K BRAO75 PD=BARTLESVILLE OKLA 1 157P CST=
MEW MEXICO OlL CONSERVATION COMMI SSION ATTN
L AL PORTER JR= PO BOX 2088 SANTA FE NMEX=
78 (T Hd et 17 g,

‘RE CASE 3477 CATO=SAN ANDRES POOL CHAVES COUNTY
NEW MEXi €0

THIS 1S TO ADVISE THAT CITIES SERVICE‘OIL COMPANY
[cownuas IN PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATIONS

APPLICATION FOR THE ADOPTION OF SPECI AL FIELD RULES .
WHICH INCLUDES 80 ACRE PRORATION UNITS FOR THE CATO=$
ANDRES POOL CHAVES COUNTY NEW MEXI CO= |

{' RE ADAMS CITIES SERVICE OIL CO BARTLESVILLE OKLA=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




0f Oy 15 ANy &

MinLaxp, TeExais 70701

October 14, 1966

SINCLAIR OUIL & Gas COMPANY
S”’\;/,”” P.O.Box 1470 ‘

WEST TEXAS REGION

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.,
Secretary and Director

Gentlemens

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company has substantial lease holdings within
the probable Field limits of the Cato~San Andres Pool, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Sinclair wishes to join in the Application of Pan American
Petroleum Corporstion scheduled for hearing, Wednesday, October 19,
1966, Case #3477, in their request for flexible 80 acre proration units
for this Pool. It is our understanding that Pan American will propose
that the 80 acre unit run either East-West or North-South at the elec-
tlon of the Operator and that the first well may be located on either
end of sald Unit.

Yours very truly,

E. H. Whitlock
Engineering Specialilst
RMA/ar

cc: Pan American Petrolaum Corp.
P. 0. Box 1410
Fort Worth, Texas
Attention: Mr. Guy Buell




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

G Oor 18R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

FOR SPECIAL POOL RULES FOR THE CATO No. 3477
SAN ANDRES POOL, CHAVES COUNTY, NEW

MEXICO,

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned attorneys, Atwood & Malone, duly
licensed to practice law in New Mexico, hereby enter appear-
ance in this cause as co-counsel with Guy Buell, Esquire, of
Fort Worth, Texas, in behalf of Pan American Petroleurmn Cox -
poration.

DATED at Roswell, New Mexico, this 7th day of

October, 1966.

ATWOOD & MALONE

—— ,,
By M__ :‘iﬁ\ ///4‘22;(-“&.% .

P. O. Drawer 700
Roswell, New Mexico
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PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM ConponATmN

ForT WORTH, TEXAS——76101 : e

September 13, 1966 (/i;{'. e ,,3 ;?!/:;:j

File: GHF-338-986.510.1

Subject: Application of Pan American
Petroleum Corporation for
Adoption of Temporary Pool Rules,
Cato-San Andres 0il Pool,
Cliaves County, New Mexico

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. (3)

Secretary Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests
that a hearing be docketed to consider its application for adoption
of temporary pool rules for the Cato-San Andres 0il Pool, Chaves
County, New Mexico.

Attached are the pool rules which Pan American Petroleum
Corporation will recommend which include 80~acre proration units
with flexible well spacing. Also attached are the names and
addresses of operators in the Cato area.

Yours very ftruly,

&S Foy .
D. L. Ray -
Division Englneer

CFH:<f
Attachments

DOCKET MAILED
e 7/ ad

Dafe-—-——-—-—-

1,’/ A
[




NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF OPERATORS
IN THE CATO AREA
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Sun 0il Company
Box 2880
Southland Center
Dallas, Texas

MW{J Producing Company, et al
413 First National Bank Building
Midland, Texas

Union Texas Petroleum Division
Allied Chemical Corporation
1300 Wilco Building

Midland, Texas




PROPOSED
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
CATO - SAN ANDRES POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the Cato-Sai Andres or
in the San Andres formation within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or
within the limits of another designated San Andres oil pool, shall he
spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the Special
Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit containing
80 acres, more or less, consisting of the N/2, S/2, E/2, or W/2 of a
governmental quarter section; provided, however, that nothing contained
herein shall be construed as prohibiting the drilling of a well on each
of the quarter-quarter sections in the unit.

RULE 3. Tiie Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant an exXcep-
tion to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for a non-standard unit comprising a govern-
mental quarter-quarter section or lot or the unorthodox size or shape of
the tract is due to a variation in the legal subdivision of the United
States Public Land Surveys. All operators offsetting the proposed non-
standard unit shall be notified of the application by registered or certi-
fied mail, and the application shall state that such notice has been furnished,
The Secretary-Director may approve the application upon receipt of written
waivers from all offset operators or if no offset operator has entered
an objection to the formation of the non-standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Director has received the application.

RULE 4. Each well shall be located within 150 feet of the center
of a governmental quarter-quarter section or lot.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to the require-
ments of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an application has been
filed for am unorthodox location necessitated by topographical conditions
or the recompletion of a well previously drilled to another horizon. All
operators cffsetting the proposed location shall be notified of the
application by registered or certified mail, and the application shall
state that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from all operators
offsetting the proposed lecation or if no objection to the unorthodox
location has been entered within 20 days after the Secretary-Director has
received the application.

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (7% through 81 acres) shall be
assigned an 80-acre proportional factor of 2,00 for allowable purposes,
and in the event there is more than one well on an 8(-acre proration unit,
the operator may produce the allowable assigned to the unit from the wells
on the unit in any proportion.

The allowable assigned to a non-standard proration unit shall bear
the same ratio to a standard allowable as the acreage in such non-standard

unit bears to 80 acres.
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P BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI1ON
Santa Fe, New Mexico October 19, 1966

Regular Hearing
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IN THE MATTER OF: Case No. 3477

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 31:5.1182

Application of Pan American
Petroleum Corporation for Special
Pool Rules, Chaves County,

New Mexico.
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1120 SIMMS BLDG. © P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 ¢ ALBU

QUERQUE, NEY/ MEXICO
QUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST & PHON: 256-1294 ¢ ALBUQUER

PAGE 2

MK, PORTER: We will take up case 34%7;

MR. HATCH: Case 3477, Application of Pan American
Petroleum Corporation for special pool rules, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

MR, BUELL: For Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
Guy Buell.

MR. PORTER: Are there any further appearances?

MR. CHRISTY: Sim B. Christyv, for Union Texas,
a division of Alliled Chemicali.

MR. PORTER: 1Is there anyone else that would like

to make an appearance in the case at this time?

MR, WILLIAMS: I will want to make a statement;
1 have no testimony to present, R. Ken williams, M. W. J.

Producing Company.

MR. PORTER: Anyone else who would like to make

an appearance?

MR. BUELL: May it please the Commission, may we
have a moment or two to put some exhibits up on the wall

behind the Commissioners?

MR. PORTER: Ve will take a very short recess

while the applicant posts his exhibits.

(Whereupon a short recess was
taken.)

MR. BUELL: If it please the Commission, Pan _J
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American pa= onc mitness. Mr. Ford, that has not bheen sworn. \

MR. PORTER: Let the record shoVv that the hearing
has been called to order. Mr. Buell, will you have your

witness stand and be sworn?

(Whereupon the witness @as Sworn) \

QUERQUE, NEVY MEXICO

L BANK EAST ® PHOME 256-1294 * ALBUQUERCUE, NEW MEX:CO

MR. BUELL: 1 would 1ike to make 2 brief opening
statement, jf it please the Commission, primarily to commend
the Commission on picking such an appropriate date for this
hearing. Today is the pirthday of the Cato-S5San Andres 0il

Llem A

Pool. It was discovered exactly four months 289: on June the

19th, 1966, bYy the completion of the Pan American Baskett,
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Other than that 1:ttle note, 1 am afraid I will
have to tell the Commission that there is nothing upusual of
novel about this application. It is a simple application for
temporary eighty-acre units for this nevly discovered pool.

Naturally, with a pool that is only four nonths
old, we have NO data with respect to the drainage from the
standpoint of production history oOT engineering data. It is
almost physically impossible __ 1 will say it is physically
impossible to have drainage data in such 2 short period of
time.

So actually, that is the purpose of our applicati n,

to adopt eighty-acre units for an interim period of time SO

e SR __‘_._—4-’_—,___”_,———
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e -
actively jnterested in the development of the Cato-San Andres \

0il Pool?
a Yes. sir, I have.
Q In your capacity with Pan American, have you also

made a study of data available to date from the drilling and

e

completion of wells in the Cato-3an Apndres Fool avran?
A Yes, Sir.
MR. BUELL: Are his qualifications accepted?
MR. PORTER: Yes, they are accepted.
Q (By Mr. Buell) Mr. Ford, in order that the

Commission can evaluate your testimony, your exhibits, and

your evidence, 1 would like to direct your attention first

to the pool rules that we are going to recommend that has
been jdentified as Pan American’s Exhibit No. 1. For the
benefit of the Commission, would you briefly summarize the
more important pool rules on that Exhibit?

A A1l right, I wi1ll. I would 1ike to point out first
Rule 2 of Exhibit 1. This would provide for a standard eighty-
acre proration unit to consist of the north half, south half,
east half or west half of 2 Governmental quarter section.
And also, the rule provides that nothing shall prohibit the
drilling of a well on each of the quarter quarter sections

in the unit.

Now going on to Rule 4, this provides that each
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PAGE 7
rr;ell :h:iEN;;w;;;;#;&Mwithinﬁz;} nundred and ¢ifty feet of \
the center of a Governmental quarter quarter section or lot.
Rule 5, of course, provides for exceptions to
Rule 4.
Then Rule 6, an eighty-acre standard proration
unit would receive an eighty acre proportional factor of
two for allowable purposes. Also, in that rule in the event
there is more than one well on an eighty-acre proration unit,
the operator may produce the allowable assigned to the unit
from the wells on the unit in any proportion.

Q So actually, the effect of these rules, Mr. Ford,
would not prohibit an operator, if he was contractually obliga-
ted, oOT, if he just desired to drill two wells on 2 standard
eighty-acre proration unit?

A Yo, sir, it would not.

Q 1 notice, Mr. Ford, you have not jncluded a pool
rule to provide for administrative approval of interference
tests. Why ijs that?

A Well, we are currently considering 2 fjeld-wide
data gathering progran that would include interference tests,
of course 2 field-wide program would require the cooperation
of all of the other operators in the field. When we finalize
our ideas and have a definite recommendation to make to these

other operators, we intend to contact them.
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N e -
Q Let me asSk you Lhiz, M- Fard. in the event this \

field-wide data gathering progran migut =st Be axecuted for

one reason or another, do you think it might be wise to in-
clude in the pool rulés the normal administrative provision
for approval of simple, formal interference tests such as
the Commission has included in several of the San Andres

field, where they have adopted eighty-acre proration units?

A Yes, sir, I do, and I so recommend that to the
Commission.
Q A1l right, sir, I wish you would go now, Mr. Ford

to an exhibit that is behind the CommissSivu O the wall,
Exhibit No. 2. What is that exhibit?

A Exhibit 2 is an orientation map of a portion of
southeast New Mexico. I thought it might be of convenience
to the Commission to see€ the geographical relationship of the
Cato-San Andres, the subject of our hearing, and other San
Andyes pools in southeast New Mexico.

Starting over on the right hand side, I have
shown the Todd-San Andres Pool outlined in red. That is in
Roosevelt County. Just to the south of that, the South
Prairie=San Andres Pool, outlined in red, then going on over
to the west, still in Roosevelt County, the Milnesand-San
Andres field. Then further west in Roosevelt and Chaves

County, the Chaveroo-S5an Andres Pool. That is outlined in

|




PACLE 9

yellow. South of that the Flying "M" San Andres Pool in Lea
County, outlined in red, then our subject pool, Cato-San
Andres in Chaves County highlighted with a red color.

Q All right, sir, fo you have any comments on our

Exhibit 3 that is the Pan American Exhibit that shows the

Pan American acreage?

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A No, sir, that is an ownership map, and you have

already commented on it in your opening statement.

Q All right, sir, go then to Exhibit 4; what is

that Exhibit?

A Exhibit 4 is to the same base as Er~hibit 3,

without coloring on it; that is my structure map of the

Cato-San Andres Pool.

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, 4EARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, CAILY COPY, COMVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 & PHONE 2436491
1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1294 ALBUGUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier <0

I have shown the twelve completions thus far in
the field, the producing wells with the conventional blaik
dot. I have also shown six wells that are in the process
of either drilling or completing, with their conventional

symbol, that is an open circle.

Now, this status of wells is as of last Friday,

October the 14th. The field is in a very active stage of

development, and things happen each day out there.

Q Mr. Ford, it might be of benefit to the Commission

to give them a breakdown on the wells operated by the various

operators.
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A Union Texas Petroleum operates three of the pro-
ducing wells, Pan American operates nine of the producing
wells,

MR, BUELL: May it please the Commission, may I
ask the reporter at this time, that any time Mr. Ford or
myself say Union of Texas, that he delete the "of". It is
Union Texas, and I have a terrible difficult time in leaving
the "of" out.

Q (By Mr, Buell) All right, sir, would you briefly
describe the structures as represented on Exhibit 4, Mr.
Ford?

A It is contoured on top of a correlative marker
in the San Andres. The contour interval is fifty feet. 1
would term the structure a regional monocline. I think that
this is a stratographic trap and the limits are going to
he determined by whether you have porosity and permeability.
Now, the presence or absence of porosity or permeability may
be related in some way with structure. We roally do not have
the productive limits well defined at the present time., When
we come over to the east part of the field, the Max Coll well
shown in Section 13 ~- I was advised yesterday of it being
completed as a producer of over a hundred barrels per day.
Then further on east, covered up by the title block on the

map is a dry hole in the southeast guarter of the southeast

—
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[ ¢ Qacrtion 13. McLellan-Smith. Tnat well was aban-

- — .~

\ Quas L<T T
\ doned last November with no completion attempt. The core
analysis sndicates to me that there might be as much as
twelve feet of possible San Andres pay jn that well.
MR. PORTER: What depth did you say it was drilled
to, or did you say?
A About 3600 feet.
Then going west in the field, there are four

wells over about a mile west of the wells that are now

prorated in the Cato-San Andres field. Those wells were

drilled about fifteen years 2go to test the Devonian. In
fact two of the wells, in Section 6 and Section 7, are still
producers in the Light Cap Devonian Field. The tests on these

wells as they went tnrough the San Andres are not encouraging

to me, but I pass it to condemn this portion of this area
for San Andres pased on jnformation from these old wells.

Q (By Mr. Ruell) All right, sir, now, almost due
south of the Light Cap area, down in Section 17, 1 see the
symbol for 2 producing well. What 1s that well?

A That is Pan American' s Crosby No. 1.

Q How far is that well from the main pulk of the

producers in the Cato Pool?
A 1t's about two miles.

Q Did you make a study, Mr. Ford, and an attempt to

e ———
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determine whether or not that well is producing from the
same common source of supply, as the bulk of the Cato wells?
A Yes, sir, I found some evidence to indicate that
it was producing from the same common source of supply as
those other wells, and some that it was not. I think we will
just have to wait on development in this two mile interval

over to the well to determine whether or not it is in the

same common source of supply.

Q It is currently definitely prorated in the Cato-
San Andres Ponl ) dis it nat?

A Yes, sir, it is,.

Q Do you see how any harm could result from

continuing to prorate it from that pool?

A No, sir, if it develops to be in the same source
of supply, everything will be just right, and if it develops
that it is in a separate pool, it can be separated and put
in a separate pool.

Q All right, sir. Coming back now to the main
bulk of the completed wells, I notice a line that connects

several of the wells, What is the significance of that line?

A That is the trace of a cross section, A. A, Prime.
Q Are you ready to discuss that cross section now,
Mr. Ford?

A Yes, sir.
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Q All right, it has been identifiedHA;MPan American’s
Exhibit No. 5. Briefly comment on it, please.

A Exhibit 5 is a crosSS section labeled A A Prime,
running from southwest to northeast. I have the logs of
four wells on the cross section;above each one of the logs is
the operator, the lease, well number and the elevation, Then
below each one of the logs is the completion information on
each one of the wells. The last well is still testing at
the present time. 1 have'shown tﬂe San Andres rnrrelative

marker emphasized in red connected between these wells. This

is what I used for preparation of Exhibit 4, the structure
map. Then the perforations for each of the wells on the
cross section are shown with conventional symbols, and then
highlighted in red so that we can see fhe‘correlation of the
producing intérvals across the reservolr.

Now, all of the wells are completed in both major
intervals of porosity. 1 consider this a ma jor interval of
porosity and this a majox interval of porosity, separated by
anhydrite. Three of the wells are completed - in both of
those major intervals. One sell is completed only in the
lower interval, that is the discovery well, Pan American’'s
Baskett No. 1. It was completed for a good flowing potential
of three hundred and twenty-two barrels per day. The upper

jnterval is present and developed and available to be opened

i e e e
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{ 1ater when needed.

Q A1l right, Mr. Ford, based on yous —uh-enrface
evaluation of development to date 1in this Cato area, what
conclusions did you reach that would be of importance to the

\ Commission from the standpoint of this hearing today?
\ A 1 concluded that there were no impediments to
free communication in the reservoir and that from 2 geological

standpoint one well should be able to drain 2 jarge area.

Q A1l right, sir, look now at what has been jdenti-
fied as Pan American's wxhibit ©. What is that Exhibit, Mr.
Ford?

A Exhibit 6 is 2 tabulation of pertinent well

completion data so that all the information on these twelve
completions would be available in one place for the Commissio
to reviewv. 1 won't read all this information; 1 will point
out generally what is on the tabulation, the operator, the
lease, the well numbar, the completion date, together with
the initial completion data, the elevation, total depth, the
completion interval, stimulation, and present allowable.

| A1l of the wells are top allowable at the present
time. I would like to point out that in connection with
stimulation, the majority of the wells require only a small
acid stimulation to make good producers.

Q A1l right, sir, look now at what has been jdentif ed

e

-
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‘ as our Exhibit No. 7. s that Exhibit, Mr. Ford? \

A Eaninit 7 is 2 tabulation of pertinent data for \
+the Cato-San Andres pool. Again, 1 won't read everything
on here, VW€ have already covered some of it. Ve do expect
jt to produce by solution gas drive mechanism. The depth is
about thirty-five hundred feet. The original reservoir pres-
sure was eleven hundred ard sixteen pounds on the discovery

well at seven hundred pounds datum, after forty-one hours

~
§

shut in.

I
i

4 R ERINE
LR R I i
4 b RIS

Q Plus seven hundred?
A Plus seven hundred fooi datum. 1t was shut in
only forty-one hours. The well was still puilding up; 1 would

expect the original pressure to be somewhat higher than this
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eleven sixteen.

Then 1 would like to point out the average porosity)
8.3% from cores. The average permeability 8.3 millodarces
from cores and 23 millodarces from the bottom hole pressure
build up apalysis on on€ well.

Q A1l right, sir, those are pretty‘good rock
characteristics, are they not, for San Andres reservoir rock,
for your porosity and permeability?

A Yes, sir.

Q I wish you would gO back now, if you would, Mr.

Ford, to Exhibit 2, and let nme ask you whether or pot any of

e T T A__"_._—-——,__.——‘____._‘-————'—“ _—




s 4

S
QO
O
=
]
e
(-]
o=
-
(-]
(-]
hy ~— ]

raGeE 16

-669) & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
4 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEALINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1720 SISAMS BLDG., ¢ P.O. BOX 1092 » PHONE 242

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o F4ONE 258-12%.

the San Andres pools on th;t exhibit currently have eighty-
acre proration unit rules?

A Yes, they have, three of the pools, these three
that I have outlined in red, the Todd-San Andres, South
Prairie-<San Andres and the Flying "M"-San Andres.

Q Have you examined the reservoir rock characteris-

tics of those three pools that have currently eighty-acre

proration units?

0 In that connection, I wish you would look now
at what has been marked Exhibit No. 8. What is that exhibit?

A Exhibit 8 is a comparison of reservoir rock
properties. The Cato-San Andres 0il Pool with three other
pools in southeast New Mexico, that now have pool rules
providing for eighty-acre o0il units. I have listed on the
left the pool porosity and permeability, again Cato, now,
has B8.3% porosity, 8.3 millodarces permeability from core
znalysis, 23 millodarces from bottom hole pressure buildup.

The next thing I have on Exhibit 8 is Flying "M"-

San Andres where we have eighty-acre units, we have 11% porosi-
ty and 7.5 millodavrces permeability from core analysis, and
then Todd-San Andres with 6.5% porosity and 0.9 millodarces
permeability from core analysis and 4,7 millodarces from

bottom hole pressure buildup. Then South Prairie-San Andres
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- )
is 6% porosity and 6.8 amillidarces permeability.

Q Mr. Fora, uow would vou define permeability so a \

layman like myself could understand it?

A The ability of fluid to flow in the reservoir rock

Q It is certainly important from the standpoint of
drainage, is it not?

A Yes, sir, jt is very important.

Q 1f my observation of Exhibit 8 is correct, the
permeability jn Cato is of a higher magnitude than any of
the three pocls that currently have eighty—acre proration
units, 1is that correct?

A Yes, sir, you are correct.

Q Mr. Ford, in conclusion, 1et me ask you this.

In your opinion, would the adoption of these€ temporary rules
for an jnterim period poth serve conservation as well-as
protect the correlative rights of all the owners of jnterest
in the pool?

A Yes, sir, jt would.

Q You feel that actually, the adoption of these
rules on 2 temporary basis might actually prevent waste?

A That's correct. 1f these rules are adopted,

we have the opportunity to develop certain other properties t
eighty acres, we will have an opportunity to gather data to

prove whether OT not eighty acres 18 the optimum development

/__,/// S
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develop down to forties.

Q 1f, ultimately, we find that these pools need to
be developed to forty, then you can always drill down to
forties, can’'t you?

A Yes, sir.

Q But it is pretty hard to undrill 2 well that is

already unnecessarily drilled?

A That is correct, nov js the time for eighty-acre
temporary rules.

Q Do you have anything else you would care to add
at this time to the record, Mr. Ford?

A No, sir, I don' t.

Q Let me ask you whether or not all eight of these

or under your supervision or direction?
A Yes, sir, they were.
MR. BUELL: May it please the Commission, that’s
211 we have by way of direct evidence.
At this time I would 1like to formally offer
Pan American’'s Exhibits 1 through 8.
MR, PORTER: If there are no objections, the

Exhibits will be admitted.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Mr. Buell, youT question to

.

pattern. We'll save h° monies that wouid be required to A—w

exhibits which you have discussed were either prepared by you

,.%
|
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your witness about defining permeabll1ty remiugs mc of manwy \

%
5
% years ago, the late Dr. Herman Kateler was testifying and I
z
L]
§ was one of the attorneys, and I asked him what he meant by
> 9
o 2 29 permeabiiity and he said,"That's a term we engineers have
- § iz conceived to confuse the lawyers."”
=8 3z
R §§ MR. PORTER: Anyone pave a question of Mr. Ford?
o & 38
en 8 e MR. CHRISTY: 1 have a few questions.
o = 30
E 2 38 CROSS EXAMINATION
. % % BY MR, CHRISTY: .
Qo § « I |
— g 2° Q Mr. Ford, in your Exhibit 8, you referred to
= ;&
E; 2 3§ permeability 2as 8.3 millodarces out of core. How many dif-
» . L]
as i gé ferent wells did you core?
= i it
N Eg
ped S & A This particular 8.3 millodarces was calculated ‘
a>» i 23
e — s =2

from the perforated interval in Pan American’'s Baskett No. 1
and Pan American’'s Abko Federal No. 2.
Q So this represents two cores out of the twelve

wells, 1is that correct?

A Yes, sir, that's correct.

Q Isn't it true that there is considerable variation
in the permeability in the various wells in the Cato Field?

A There is even variations in the permeability on
the core analysis on these two wells, which is exactly what
you would expect.

Q Therefore, I understand you to answer my question
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yes, that there is considerabie variationmof permeability in
the various wells,

A The average permeability for these two wells
didn°'t vary very much, between the two wells. There is really
no permeability measurement for the other wells that were
not cored. You don't get permeability off the log.

Q On your Exhibit 1, your proposed rules, I parti-
cularly have reference to Rule 6. 1 would understand Rule 6
that if you had a poor permeability and porosity well on one
forty and a good one on another forty, that you could produce,
for example, sixty or seventy barrels out of the good well
and twenty or thirty out of the bad well, is that what you
are proposing?

A There would be several things involved besides
permeability in the productive capacity of the wells, such
as what type of stimulation, how much pay was open, whether
or not there was any well bore damage, but to answer your
question on the latter part, with this rule like it is in
Rule 6, if it is adopted, the allowable for the eighty-acre
unit can be produced from either of the wells in any pro-
portion.

Q Do you think that would protect the correlative
rights of the interested parties, including the royalty owners

in the event there was a difference in royalty ownership
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poor porosity and permeability in the south part of the tract
and your well is located there. Won't you be draining off
thé override royalty interest up here in the northwest
northwest?

A I believe if that interest is confined to that
northwest northwest, they wouldn't receive any income from
the well on the southwest of the northwest, without some type
of pooling agreement.

Q They would if it was eighty-acre prorztion,
wouldn't they? If the well had the entire eighty acres com-
mitted to it?

MR, BUELL: Excuse me, Mr, Ford. May it please
the Commission, I believe he is getting this engineering
witness into the New Mexico Law of non-apportionment, I
might submit to the Commission that if a condition such as
Mr. Christy visualizes existed and a royalty interest owrer
thought that his correlative rights were heing violated, he
always has the Force Pooling Statute of New Mexico to protect
his correlative rights, to make all the intevest in this
eighty-acre unit common,

MR. PORTER: I believe Mr, Christy is assuming
that we have an eighty-acre unit, Mr. Buell.

MR, CHRISTY: If the witness does not feel quali-

fied to answer, I will withdraw the question.
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_—c_c,,,,,,,,n,_,_,nﬂ,,,,, o
i MR. BUELL: well, 1if he completely understands

2
g
- % you, Mr- Christy, 0€ 15 Aning petter than 1 am.
z MR. CHRISTY: Let me continué with you or ancvteT
S 9
es i 3¢9 questioD; please ST
= . 3
—_— z w
3 ul Q (By Mr. christy) D° 1 understand yoU that you
¢ g
- E 8% are contractually pound to drill 2 forty-acre well on the
- » @ 2
- \N. 2%
P yelloW acreage SPO¥h 4n Exhibit 3, or give pack the acreage?
- g
_EE z 3k MR, BUELL: May it please the Commission, again
— & &%
. % £z that is 2 1egal question. 1 have jooked at the Contract,
AT w e T
— g &7 jt is ™y opinion that P27 American is contractually bound
= o 8%
E; % 2% to drill on€ well on each forty acres in thosé€ yelio¥ cightv-
' ) .2
j;; i g% acre t+racts, or reassign the acreage, or the contract would \
= i 1
- : 12 pnave to P€ amended.
= i gt
o MR, CHRISTY: Then, 40 I understand you Mr. puell,
that notwithstanding your application for elghty—acre‘Spacing,

you are saying 2 portion of this field must continue to be

developed on forties?

MR. BUELL® 1¢ will either have toO be developed
on gorties, or the acreageé reassigned or the contract amended,

yes, sir.

MR. CHRISTY: Thank you ver’”’ much, the witness

and the otheT witnesS.

MR. PORTER: Any gurther questions, Mr. christy?

MR. CPRISTY: No, sir.

e — PSS e
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- T ke BARTRR: Does anyone else have a question of

this witness? You may v€ excused.
My. Buell, you say you only have the one witness?
MR. BUELL: Yes, sir, that is all.

MR. PORTER: This concludes the testimony for

the applicant?
MR, BUELL: Yes, sir, it does.
MR. PORTER: Mr. Christy, do you have some testi-

mony Tov would like to present?

MR. CHRISTY® Yes, sir, we do have oné witness.
MF.. PORTER: Would you have the witness stand
and be sworn? (Witness sworn)

HOWARD M. PERDUE
called as 2 witness, having been duly sworn, was examined
and testified as follows:

-
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DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, CHRISTY:

Q For the record, would you please state your name,
address, DY whom you are employed and in what capacity?
A My name ijs Howard M. Perduc. I am employed by

Union Texas Petroleum aS District Petroleum Engineer ir Midlang,

Texas.

Q Mr. Perdue, have you ever testified pefore this

regulatory pody and had your qualifications accepted?

A No, SaT, 1 have not.

0 Would you very briefly state your packground,

i T
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and the degrees received in Petroleum
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educativuai F-T°
Engineering, and your experience subsequent to graduation?

A 1 was graduated from the University of Oklahoma

in 1951 with 2 Bachelor of Science Degree in Petroleum

Engineering. Since that time, 1 have worked for Union Texas
Petroleum in various capacities, and primarily inp Louisiana
and Texas and New Mexico.

MR, PORTER: was that Anderson—Prichard Company
prior to it becoming Union Texas?

A If I may elaborate just 2 1ittle bii on that
question, Union Texas Petroleum merged with Allied Chemical
and later on purchased the Anderson—Prichard Company.

MR. PORTER: But you were working for Union Texas
from the outset?

A Yes, 1 was.

Q (By Mr. Christy) Mr. Perdue, are you familiar

with the Cato Field in Chaves County, New Mexico, and their

wells and their producing history and characteristics?

A Yes, sir.
Q Have you made R study of that?
A Yes, 1 have.

MR, CHRISTY: Are the witness's qualifications

acceptable?

MR. PORTER: Yes, they are.
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and twenty.

Q (By Mr. Christy) And you also depicted on
Allied's Exhibit 1 the twelve producing wells which were
referred to by Mr. Ford?

A Yes.

Q Al) right, sifr. Thr statement was made that Pan
Am. had a dominent position in the Cato Field. As I under-
stand you, the Allied acreage is shown in yellow?

A Yes, sir, that's true.

Q This would appear to me, 1 submit to the Commissio
also a very major interest in the Cato Field.

Let's return to Allied’s Exhibit 2, and would you
please state briefly what it is and make any comments that
you feel are applicable to it.

A Allied’'s Fxhibit No. 2 is 2 structure map,
contoured on the top of the porosity interval in the P-1
Zone, or the top of the San Andres pay section.

Q Let's stop right there. You said the P-1 Zone,
what do you mean by that? |

A Mr. Ford referred to two ma jor porosity intervals
in his testimony. What I refer to as P-1 would be the upper-
most of these two major porosity intervals.

Q I assume the lower oné would be the p-27?

A Yes, sir.




PAGE 28

) l -"‘_'_‘-——“_'
Q A1l right, continue please. \

A In general, 1 would say that Allied’'s Exhibit No.
9 compareS with that submitted py Pan American;} essentially,

we have 2 monocline dippingé to the soutbeast and we would -~

from what veé have seen, W€ would expect the trap to be

- g stratographic jn nature

L 2

i . Q You agree with Mz. Ford' S testimony concerning

oL w %‘

=2 Y that?

. & iz A Yes, W€ would agree with Mr. yord' S +oatimony in

Loy Sl w e X

— H & that regard

s ;i

g; § 9% Q a1l right, sir, now it was mentioned that there
o -

A R . 2

j;; i g§ was a farm out contract petween Union Texas and Pan Am_ and

= = =2
= x5

Eﬁ. : it for the record, will you jdentify £xhibit 3> please, is that
v o 9

22 5 =8

the farm out agreement?

A Exhibit 3 is the garm out agreement petween allied

and actually, this particular instrument is petween Whyte and
Newberry and Allied, which was subsequently assigned to

Pan American.

Q pid you hear Mr. Buell’'s statement with respect

~ ‘ \ to the drilling obligations contained jp that contract, and

\ if s0, do you concur in the interpretation?
A Yes, SiT, 1 certainly do.

8] Now, Mr. perdue, you have heard the Cas® in Chief

presented by Pan Am, et me ask you at this time whether or

e =
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not you concur or do not concur that the Cato Field should

now be developed on eighty-acre proration units?

A 1 do not concur.
Q Would you tell me why?
A The reason that I do not concur jn that is that

as a result of the studies we have made, we see no reason
why it is not feasible to develop the field on forty-acre

spacing, the economic feasibiiily appcaTrs to be good, and

we see no reason to deviate from the normal spacing as set
forth by the New Mexico 0il Consefvation Commission.

Q Let's talk about these economics 2 minute; what
does it cost to drill a well out there?

A We have estimated that the cost of a npnormal well
would be approximately $56,000.00.

0 Would you refer to Exhibit 47

A Fxhibit No. 4 is the estimate that was made for
this example well, or wvhat we could call the normal well in
the Cato Field.

Q Now the figures in Exhibit 4, which total out to
$56,000.00, the figure you testified to, are those guesses, or
are they actually all of A.F.E:s or what?

A Most of the figures come from actual A, F.E.'S.
Q In the completed well, was there an assumption

made that there was one tank pattery per hundred and sixty

e T T ,,...,,__‘_‘._-_,__._—_-_-..___._____.__‘__.A IS St PR
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acres? T

A Yes, sir, that is right.

Q In other words, you just took one-fourth of the
tank battery in arriving at the $56,000.007

A In this example, we took one-fourth of the cost
of the tank battery.

Q And does Exhibit 4 also divide the approximate
cost of a dry hole out there?

A Yes, sir, it does.

Q What is that figure?

A Thet figure is approximately $30,000.00.

Q Now actually, Mr. Perdue, can you drill a dry

hole out there and be convinced it is a dry hole until you

set pipe?

A In my opinion, no, 1 think that probably most any

well that was drilled within this area, would probably have

to have pipe set and tested before --

Q So your $29,000.00 figure is very, very minimal?
A Yes, sir.
Q Now, what kind of pay thickness do we have out

there in these twelve completed wells, have you made any

calculation on those from logs, cores or any other data?

A Yes, sir, I have examined the logs of the twelve

wells referred to by Mr. Ford, and analyzed them in regard to
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the log data and the core data, and this study resulted in
an indicated average net pay thickness of sixty-six feet.

0 Are those calculations depicted in Allied's

Exhibit 5, at this hearing?

A Yes, sir.

Q Did you calculate those yourself?

A Yes, sir, 1 did.

o] From the log? You also calculated from the core,

did you not?

A Yes, I did.

Q Did you use the same two cores Mr., Ford testified
to?

A Yes, I did, the same two cores; the cores from

Baskett No. 1 and Abko Federal No. 2.

Q All right, sir. Now, did you also make some
calculation as to economics with respect to recoveries out
in the Cato Field?

A Yes, sir, I did,

N Would you refer to Exhibit 6, and tell me what
economics you came up with?

A Exhibit No. 6 shows what we have estimated as the
recoverable oil on a acre foot basis. This has been related
to the average of sixty-six feet of pay and a forty-acre

proration unit to arrive at a recoverable oil value of a




hundred and ten thousand, eight hundred and eighty barrels.
The price of the o0il is shown, less a trucking charge that
is currently in effect out there in this particular Field.

We bave estimated the operating cost and from that we have

come up with a net revenue per barrle of a dollar ninety-five
cents, The working interest share of the oil recovery is

Shown as ninety-seven thousand barrels. The net income on

[aas

this basis is indicated to be a hundred and eighty-nine

L]

anvs

1

thousand, one hundred and fifty dollars; with our well cost

of fifty-six thousand dollars and sixteen cents,which is the
accurate number from the well cost estimate, we show a profit
of a hundred and thirty-three thousand, one hundred and thirty-

four dollars for a forty-acre well. This would give a ratio
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of income to investment of 3.4 to 1. We have estimated the
pay out period on the basis of an allowable of forty-seven

barrels of o0il per day, and it is indicated to be J.9 years.

Q Do you consider that a reasonable rate of return,
3.4 to 1?

A Yes, I do.

Q Is Allied willing to continue it's development

program on a forty-acre hasis out there in the Cato Field

with an income investment ratio of 3.4 to 17

A Yes, sir, Allied is willing to drill these wells

on these basis,
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Q Now, Sir, you 5233 the pay out figure was 1.9 f\

years on a forty-acre pasis. Do you have any estimate or
opinion as to a pay out period if one well was drilled on
eighty acres, would that pay out period pe half, or what?

A The pay out period for -- W€ have done some
work along that 1iné; however, as was pointed out by Pan
American’'s witness, W€ are early in the 1ite of the field.
The pay out period will probably pbe less than it would be
foxr & forty-acre well, J st LSF murh 1€SS is something I
can't answer at this time. \

Q Now, referring you to Pan American’'s Exhibit &,
they mentioned the permeability of 8.3 millidarces from core
in the Cato Field. Do you feel that that tigure is accurate
grom youT study?

A 1f you average the permeabilities, as indicated
py the core, 1 think that would be very closeé to what 1 come
up with. The thing, 1 think, that needs to pe noted and we
do not have the core analysis 3as an exhibit at this time,
put there is some sections that sho¥ high permeability com-
pared to other sections, S© this 1is not an even distribution
of permeability over the entire section.

8] 1t is not homogeneous?

A No, sir, it is not homogeneous.

Q Now, as We go to the edges of the pool, wherever

e PNt N ,.,__,.A—,__o__,#____.,,_.
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it may be, do we not, with our changes in permeability and
porosity in wells coming out to the edge of the pools,
encounter some additional risk of dry holes?

A Yes, sir, 1 would say we would.

Q What is the effect, if you drill on eighty acres
versus drilling on forty acres on risking dry holes?

A Wz2l3, it boils down to the fact that vou are
moving further from a known point of what you have in regard
to reservoirs, when you move from forty acres to eighty acres,
you move further away, 1 think it would stand to reason that
you stand a higher risk of encountering poor development or
no development.

Q And eating up your profits?

A Yes. If you drill a dry hole, you certainly eat
up your profits.

Q Do you have anything else you would like to
mention to the Commission?

A I would only like to say that as a result of our
study, the economic feasibility appears to be such that
Allied would like to develop the field on forty-acre spacing
and we see nc reason to deviate from the normal.

Q Were Exhibits 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 prepared by you
or under your direct supervision?

A Yes, sir, they were.
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MR. CHRISTY: At this time, I offer in evidence
Exhibits 1 through 6, inclusive, Allied’'s Exhibit 3 is
the contract.

MR, PORTER: If there are no obiectigus, the
Exhibits will be admitted.

MR. CHRISTY: That's all I have of this witness.

MR, PORTER: Mr. Perdue, I assume that you feel
that two wells on an eighty will drain more o0il and iecaver
more oil from the reservoir thap one well?

A That would be my opinion, yes, sir,

MR, PORTER: In a reasonable period ¢i time?

A Yes, sir, that’'s true.

MR, PORTER: At this point, would you want to
indicate any kind of percentage figure as to how much more?

A No, sir, 1 feel at this point that I don’'t know
how much more,

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: How do you know any more?

A Governcr, 1 don't know. Mr, Porter specified
something that I think is very pertinent to that question,
and that is the time interval. 1 certainly feel that it
would take longer for one weil on an eighty-acre tract to
drain the recoverable oil, whatever it might be, from that

tract than it would for two forties to drain whatever oil

that might drain.
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MR. PORTER. Mr, Buell, 4o you have any questions?

MR, BUELL. May it Please the Commission,

one or two questions, jir it is my turn,

CROSS EXAMINATION
" NATION

BY MR, BUELL:

Q Mr. Perdue, as 1 understang your testimony.

61 e AlBUQUEROUE, NEW Mexico
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forty—acre density, is that correct?
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gg Q And youy base your economic conclusion on your
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I believe, by your Exhibits 5 and 6°?

A Yes, sir; ip addition to that, of course, we
weré conscious of the fact of what hag been Tecovered fropm
Similay fields,

Q Yes, Sir, but ¥e are here today, and your econonics
are based op Cato, are they not? You are not basing them on
Flying rnyn or South Prairje?

A That's right,

Q Al1 right, sir, ip your Exhibit 6, how dig you
arrive at your Tecoverable 0il, how did you ascertain your
reserves, what method diq yYou use?

A This wag on a volumetric basis,

e e T
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Q Is thag_;;; same thing as pore volume calculations?
A Yes, sir.
Q Let me ask you this, Has it been your experience

that pore volume calculations of reserves made early in the

1ife of a pool are often inaccurate?

E, NEW MEXICO
EW MEXICO

A I will say that the more o0il that is produced from
a given reservoir or field -- the more nearly you are depleted,

the more accurate your reserves figures are.

Q Well, to borrow 2 ploy of Mr. Christy's, you

answered my question, yes, did you not?

A I would say that the reserve figures, after a
considerable history, after you are able to observe some

considerable history would be better, yes, sir.
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Q All right, sir, and paturally, your economic
calculations are tied very sensitively to your reserve cal-
culations, are they not?

A Yes, sir.

Q And if your pore volume reserves are on the
R ) high side, the economics are not going to be as good as
presented by your Exhibit 67

A Yes, sir, very true.

Q Just as sure as night follows day, that would be

the case, wouldn't 1it?

A I did mt understand your question.

e e
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Q Just as sure as night follows day, that would be
the effect, if your reserves were high and they prove out to
be lower, the economics are going to be much poorer than
shown on your Exhibit 6.

A Mr. Buell, we said inaccurate, I think that we
should not always ~- when we said inaccurate, mean that they
are always high. I agreed to your suggestion that they could
be inaccurate, but I am not agreeing to your suggestion that
to be inaccurate, they have to be high.

Q How many reservoirs have you studied, Mr. Perdue,
where you miide a pore volume calculation of reserve early in
the l1life of the pool and later on modified those pore volume

calculations based on production history?

A I wouldn't be able to set a specific number,
several,

Q Quite a few?

A Yes, sir,

Q Recall, if you can, what percent of the time

would you say that your pore volume wexe on the high side,

as later evidence showed,

A I wouldn't -- as you might know, I don't have any
statistics,.
Q Would you rather not answer, I realize that may

not be a fair question to you, to ask you to recall that from
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A 1 would say that, though,
question that I have revised reserves

downward in my experience.
Q All right, sir, let me ask

back to Exhibit 6, 1 believe you based

sixty-six feet of net pay, is that cor
A Yes.
Q Now you realise, o5¥ couree

average of the wells for which you mad
as shown on your Exhibit 57

A Yes, sir.

Q And since this is an avera

the wells have net pay lower than sixt

higher?

A Yes, sir, 1 believe that i
Exhibit.

Q What is your range of net
Exhibit 57

A The range of net pay, 1 be

forty-five to eighty-three feet.
Q A1l right, sir, that well
feet of net pay, according to your cal

would not reflect the economics on tha
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in regard to your

upward as well as

you this; moVw, going

your economics on

rect?

that that is the

e net pay calculations

ge, naturally some of

y-six, as well as

s jndicated on the

pay as reflected by

lieve, would be from

that has the forty~-five

culations, Exhibit 6

t well , would it?

e e e
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Racause Exhibit 6 relates to the well where you

picked sixty-six feet of pav?

Q A1l right, sir. Mr. Perdue, gince your reasons

for objecting to our pool rules are pased on the fact tha™
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z you feel that Union Texas canp economlcally develop down to
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gg i 3= MR, PORTER: Any further questlons of the w1tness?
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Mr. Nutter?

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Perdue, ag far 2s determining
reserves early in the life of the pool, js there any other
method which is nore reliable than 2 pore volume calculation?

A In arriving at a reserve for this pool, W€ studied
the 1nd1cated recoveries from other similax pools and 1 would
say that there probably two ways early 1n the 1life of a pool
to determine reserves. One is bY a pore volume calculation;

the other would he by analcgy with similar pools.

MR. NUTTER: You cannot use a material balance at

this stage?

|y R _.,_‘_._-i-._-.__‘,_‘r e T







[ also gaid you o;nﬂéo pack in at any

if the need is indicated. Waw agsunming that your reserve

§
L
£ figures are correct and you' ve got approximately a hundred
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o
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L2 g ég and eleven thousand parrels of recoverable oil per forty-acre
jtnd z =
e e E
0§ i3 tract, that would indicaté that two wells o two forties
] =z 5 Z
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- & 28 would recover two hundred and twenty-tvwo thousand parrels
N . D w
o & 28
cm 8 e 3 of oil, 1S that correct?
e ‘i g .
- $3 A 1 can't testify to that fact.
[ i %3
= 2 2y MR. NUTTER: 1 said assuming that your hundred
[0 5 0§
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g &° and eleven thousand is rocoverable -~
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o ¢ o% A Two wells on two forties excuse me yes sir
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ey z gé excuse me, 1 misunderstood your question.
= I iz MR. NUTTER: A11 right, assuming then that you
a o e
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went in and drilled on eighty—acre spacing and one well
recovered the one hundred and eleven thousand parrels from
that forty, put it only recovered eighty—nine thousand barrels
grom the other forty, then there would be 2 remaining twenty-
two thousand parrels in the forty which bas not been drilled.
L Would it be economicC to go 1in and drill that other forty when
you have got twenty-two thousand parrels of oil 1eft over there?
A 1 wouldn't think so, 1O sir.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you.

MR, PORTER! Any further questions of the witness

The witness may he excused.

~._,.,'__.o—.‘f~_._a___,_f—— I __‘__’,__‘__,_________ ___—’_’———-’
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If there is no further testimony to be presented
in the case, we will entertain statements at this time.

MR, WILLIAMS: My name is R. Ken Williams,
President of M. W. J. Producing Company in Midland.

M. W. J. is the operating agent for the owners of

the State 0il and Gas Lease in Section 2, Township 8 which

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

joins Section 11 on the north, Section 11 being the location
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of the Adisceovery well, and as owner of that lease, we are,

of course, vitally interested in the procedure going on

here today. We are opposed to any rigid eighty-acre pro-
ration unit, in a field that apparently has the characteristics
that have been presented here. However, as I understand the

proposed rules, that Pan American has presented, an operator
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at his own choice and election, would be permitted to develop
the acreage on a normal forty-acre density, subject to the
limitations of the footage in Rule 4, I believe. And if my
understanding of this is true, then we would support Pan

American in their proposal, and would request the adoption

of approval of the Rules.

MR, PORTER: Mr. Buell, did your witness recommend
any Pool Rules rigid location for the first well drilled on

an eighty?

MR, BUELL: No, sir, these Pool Rules are flexible.

It could be located on either quarter quarter.
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is also £1
MR. BUELL: Yes, SiT,
glexible eigbty—acre Pool Rules.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: You would not call it an
eighty—acre pattern, would you?
Yo, SiT, if you had 2 geometrically
at we

MR. BUELL:
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to the flexible where you can jocate the well 3n oither
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observe,
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The Commission night
Exhibits that are on theé wall, that some of the wells have
what W€ term rigid eighty-acre spacing
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ic whether or not it is necessary in order to gain developmennj

to protect the correlative rights ,and to avoid the necessity

of drilling unnecessary wells, do we need to develop on

eighties? Now, the testimony here today that we have presented

and the statements we have made, we are willing to continue
on Statewide Rules. The proof has to be the necessity for
the exception, not the fact that we may develop on forties,
and they may develop on eighties; that is not the jssue. We
think that the normal Statewide Rules will make money 3.4 to
1. We feel that thai is 2 rangonabhle. fair return of invest-
ment to oil operators. We think there is danger if you
permit eignty-acre drilling of tloo far step-outs here which
will cause premature abandonment becausée the dry hcles will
eat up the profits and the operators will quit developing.
We do not think that the evidence here today justifies an
exception to the normal Statewide Rule, and that is the
requirement in this case, not that we can develop on forties,
put that it 1is necessary for an exception to develop on
eighties, sSo Wwe do not think that the case has been made.

MR. EHEONBURG; I am Eugene Eheonburg, President
of Capitan, Inc., and w2 have some acreage approximately one
mile west from the present development in the field in the

marginal area and we would 1ike to support the flexible

pattern that Pan American has reauested.

e et e e T
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MR. PORTER: Does anyoné else desire to make a

statement in the case?
MR. BUELL: May I inquire if there are any

expressions from any jnterest owners in the area in the

Commission‘s file?

£, NEW MIXICO

MR. HATCH: 1 have sone letters.

MR, PORTER: Would you refer to the correspondence
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at this time?

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL:: Did you suspect ithat, Mr. Ruell
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MR. BUELL: Yes, sir, W€ received copies.

80X 1092
K EAST ® PHONE 250

MR, HATCH: A letter from Mobile 0il Corporation

dated October 17, 1966: n"This is to advise you that Mobile

0il Corporation supports Pan American 0Oil Corporation’s

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O.
1203 FIRST NATIONAL BAN

application for special Pool Rules for the Cato-San Andres
pPool, and request adoption of the Rules'proposed by Pan
American". A telegram from Cities Service 0il Company, dated
October 18, 1966: "This js to advise that Cities service 01l
Company concurs in Pan American Petroleum Corporation's
application for the adoption of special Field Rules which
includes eighty-acre proration units for the Cato-35an Andres
Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico."

A telegram from Sun 0il Company, dated October 14,

1966: '""Re: Case No. 3477, Pan American’'s proposed Rules for

Cato-San Andres Pool, including eighty-acreé spacing. Sun

e
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oil Company: as a leasé€ owner 1 +ha ared of the referenced

pools, urges adoption of special Rules and Regulations pro-

posed py Pan American. ‘The adoption of these Rules would

£XICO

enhancée the possibilities of Sun developing these properties

at an early date.”

£, NEW MEXICO

A letter from sinclalr oil and Gas Company, dated

. ALBUQUEROUE, NEW M

OctobeT 14, 1966 wginclair oil and Gas Company has substan-

faws “f, 3

- : %% tial lease holdings within the probable field 1imits of the
s %%

%3, % %é cato-S5an Andres Pool; Chaves CanntV, New Mex1cO- ginclair

— T >

- % %% wishes 1O join in the applicationl of Pan American petroleum 1
.éé g 3% Corporation scheduled for hearing Wednesday. october the 19th,
EEE é %% 1966, case No. 3477, in their request for flexible eigth-aCTe
Eg % %% proratio® units for this pool. It 1S our ungerstanding that
2 3 =8

Pan American‘will propose tpat the eighty—acres Tun either
east-west or north—south, at the election of the operators,

that the first well may be 1ocated in either end of said

That's all of the communication.

MR. BUELL: Maj it please the Commission, very
priefl?y, at the outset, 1 would 1ike for the Commission to
clearly understand two things: One, 2% Union Texas Exhibit 3
shows, Pan Aperican did not negotiate the original farm out
with Union TexaS. We subsequently acquired the contract

after it was made. And two, that 1 pelieve the record 18
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DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
@ PHONME 236.1794 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1120 S5IMMS BLDG. ¢ P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6491 # ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST
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SPECIALIZING IN:

clear that Pan American in no way is tryiﬁg to interpose this
Commission between Pan American and Union Texas with regard to
this farm out contract, That's why I wanted to state at the
out set that we recognize our contractual obligation and unless
that contract is amended, that farm out acreage will have to
be drilled to a density of forty acres or reassigned.

It is always difficult at a hearing for temporary 1
pool rules, when you are opposed, because it is easy for the
opposition to say you did not prove that one wéll will drain
eighty acres.

We admitted at the outset that we had no drainage
data, A pool only four months old, it is just impossible to
have drainage data. I will submit to the Commission that Pan
American is not capable at this time, based on data that we
have to date, of satisfying itself that this field can be
developed to forty acres on an economic basis,

It is for that reason that we ask for only a tem-
porary period of a year on an eighty-acre pattern so that data
can be accumulated which will show to the operators and to thiF
Commission the proper final pattern for the development of thipg
San Andres Pool. All we are asking for is time; we made our

Rules as flexible as possible so that those operators that are

convinced at this time on this meager data that they can eco-

nomically drill to forty, and if they wanted to, would be able to.
]

That is our reason that we made the rules just as flexible as the
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uloe can he pan American urges that we be given this time

to see if we can acquire sufficient data to properly determine

the development pattern for this San Andres Pool.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Mr. Buell, and Mr. Christy,

P

oo
f o—
as
a
=
)
]
a
it
—
T
<
as
b — |

I am not sure 1 understand the position of your clients with

AT TESTIMONY, DANY COPY, CONVENTIONS

regard to this contract. Do I understand that you consider
that an Order of this Commission establishing an eighty-acre

basis for drilling does not amend this contract?

4GS, STATE MENTS, EXPE

I

MR. BUELL: No, sir, it does not, not in my

X 1092 # PHONE 243.6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

7 e PHONE 254-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

ovinion.
MR. CHRISTY: Not in my opinion, either.
GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Are you saying that the parties

can contract in a way *to overrule the decision of this Com-

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARI

1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EA

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ¢ ?.0. BO

mission on prevention of waste?

MR, BUELL: No, sir.

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Well, that is what you are
saying.

MR. BUELL: No, sir, if you will let me go 2
1ittle further, Governor, I pelieve this Commission could
adopt an Order, a pool Rule Order that would amend this
contract, but if the Commission adopts the Oorder that we
have recommended, jt will not amend this contract. This

Commission, with it’'s police power --

GOVERNOR CAMPBELL: Just cut down your allowable?

e ———

... e T




MR. BuzLy.

You haye
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, W. DON MC INTYRE, Court Revorter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Examiner a
Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the
best of ny knowledge, skill and ability,

IN wriTNEss WHEREOF, I have affixed my hand this 4th day

of November, 1966,

\35‘QE§0w\.OVV\€~‘§;ii§&K&
N

Court Reporter




PRUPUSED
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
CATO - SAN ANDRES POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the Cato-San Andres
Pool or in the San Andres formation within one mile thereof, and not
nearer to or within the limits of another designated San Andres oil pool,
shall be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the
Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth,

RULE 2, Each well shall be located on a standard unit containing
80 acres, more or less, consisting of the N/2, 8/2, E/2, or W/Z of a
governmental quarter section; provided, however, that nothing contained
herein shall be construed as prohibiting the drilling of a well on each
of the quarter-quarter sections in the unit.

nNIITT N mi. o .
RULE 2. The uncrat-—.v-" hqrn toar nf the Commicgion man n'v-nni- an rsv.nnn

tion to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and hearlng when an
application has been filed for a non-standard unit comprising a govern-
mental quarter-quarter section or lot or the unorthodox size or shape of
the tract is due to a variation in the legal subdivision of the United
States Public Land Surveys., All operators offsetting the proposed non-
standard unit shall be notified of the application by registered or certi-
fied mail, and the application shall state that such notice has been furnished.
The Secretary-Director may approve the application upon receipt of written
waivers from all offset operators or if no offset operator has entered

an objection to the formation of the non~standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Director has received the application.

RULE 4. Each well shall be located within 150 feet of the center
of a goverumental quarter-quarter section or lot.

RULE 5. The Secretary~Director may grant an exception to the regquire-
ments of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an application has been
filed for an unorthodox location necessitated by topographical conditions
or the recompletion of a well previously drilled to another horizon. All
operators offsetting the proposed location shall be anotified of the
application by registered or certified mail, and the application shall
state that such notice has been furnished, The Secretary-Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from all operators
offsetting the proposed location or if no objection to the unorthodox
location has been entered within 20 days after the Secretary-Director has
received the application.

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (79 through 81 acres) shall be
assigned an 80-acre proportional factor of 2.00 for allowable purposes,
and in the event there is more than one well on an 80-acre proration unit,
the operator may produce the allowable assigned to the unit from the wells
on the unit in any proportion,

The allowable assigned to a non-btavdard proratlon unit shall bear

the same ratio to a standard allowable ot
unit bears to 80 acres. gEF@RE THE

O CONCERVATION L'JM*MW@N
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PERTINENT DATA SHEET
CATO-SAN ANDRES POOL
CHAVES COLUNTY, NEW MEXICO

General

Date Discovered
Discovery Well
Formation
Structure
Primary Producing Mechanism
Type Accumulation
Average depth, feet
Wells in Field, 10-14-66
Producing
Drilling or Completing
Original Reservolr Pressure

(In discovery well @ +700' datum

after 41 Hrs. shutin)

Formation Data

Type Pay

Gross thickness, feet
Average Net Pay, feet
Average Porosity
Average Permeability

Water Saturation
Reservoir Temperature
Original Water-0il Contact

Total Field Production Data

Gil
Month EOPM
June, 1966 704
July 2,404
August 9,344
September(Estj16, 373

June 19, 1966

Pan American's D. C. Baskett Well No.

San Andres

Regional Monocline

Probably Solution Gas Drive
Stratigraphic Trap

3500

12
6
1116 psi

Fractured Dolomite
1200

44°

8.3% {(Cores)

8.3 md (Cores)

23.0 md (BHP Buildup)
28%

102°F

Not defined

*does not include Union Texas

Cum,. 0il, Water Gas
__Bbls. _ BWEM_ MCF /Mo
704 0 356
3,108 381 1,141
12,452 1,620 5,030%
28,825 722 4,463
BEFORE THE

—- Sunta Fe, New Mzxico
/%ML/ /quz; oy
LA LS Byhibie No......

Case No. _)‘/7/,

ML CONSERVATION COMMISSION

l
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UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM

A DIViaIUNY UF ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION FO 1

%11 RUSK AVENUE . ,'.P. Q. BOX 2120 . HOUSTON 1, TEXAS . CAPITOL 6-0111

. April 12, 1966

Mre. J. Doa Wiet &

M_.. Y. Be awoerry :

P. 0. 3ox 94% '
""AA.QlC—;d, Toxas

Re: Farmout Agreement
Lightcap Area
Chaves County, New Mexico

’ \Iv!wn*Ln-ﬂ

\\'fc the undersigned, hercm:uftcr sometimes referred to in the singular as “Owner’
acg th seis of e uil, b.‘s and mineral leases or leases (which are referred to in

-,.A-k.-d.

v e

the p unl hercin whether one or more) described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a
part hereof for all purposes, to the extent ‘described on said Exhibit “A” (the same being here-
inaiter sometimes described as “Lease Premises”) and in consideration of the premises and the

«tual covenants and agreements to be kept and performed by the parties hereto it is hereby

..5.“(. by said parties as follows:

BEFORE THE
Oil CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Szrta Fe, New Mzxico

..... - EXI]lblt N03.....~... .

TEST WELL : LhLs:
‘ Case No. - 35&7}

At your sole cost and risk you agree to commence or cause to be commenced on or before

forey-Tive (L5 ) days from the date of this Agreement, actual drilling of a test well in
scarci: of oil and/or gas at the following location, to-wit:

1w/5% si/k Section 11, T-8-8, R-30-E, Chaves County, New Mexicoc.

Said actual dritling once com'mcnccd shall be continuously prosecuted with due diligence and in

o peudent manner to a cpth sufficient in our judgment to fully test the San Andres

formation expected to be encountered at a depth of approximately_ = 4,000 feet. -

The drilling of s:ud’wcl. shall be completed not later than__JuWly 15 19_66

uTP-637
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I

EARNING

Upon corapletion of said well to the depth and in the manner provided herein as a well
nroducing oil and/or gas (and provided that any completion attempt made on said well is made
at your sole cost and risk) or upon abandonment of such well as a dry hole and upon your strict
compliance with cach and all of the terms hercof, including testing to the satisfaction of Owner,
upon written request made by you within thirty (30) days after completion, Owner agrees to
ass:gn to you without covenants of wuranty of title, cither express or implicd and subject to
the reservations hereinafter: ‘_ontameo, ..H m its right, title and interest in and to the oil, gas
and mineral - leases described’in Exhibjr “A™ actached hereto, INSOFAR AND ONLY INSO—

FAR zs same cover and apply o the }nnd described on said Exhibic “A”, #

\‘}LO\w\wr shall become dbligated to assign any part of the Lease Premises to youk?d/cc,dm
cerms hereol Teichereby 1grccd that said ass.gnmcnt slmll rescrve unto Owner in pddiion to all

valid and existing roy?

overriding reyaley of TS
(u C all oil, gas or other mmcr'zls produad undpss ;
;rmn the fand covered thereby to_the-exTent said leases wre ssu,'u.d to you. Said overriding
;oy.my mtcust SO reserve ¢ delivered to the credic of Owne o the pipeline or lines or
um,{s with whic well or wells on said assigned Lease Premises may Be nected free and
clear of sts and expenses except taxes on production, and the same shall be cihewlaged 1nd
paid 1 the same manner and on the same substmcm as that prescribed for the landown

%jcreage described in Exhibit "A" is placed in two blocks, being Block I aand
Block XX. The test described under numbered paragreph 1 above will eara rights
Lo 100° below depib drilled in Block I. You then will have 120 days after com-
pletion of said well to commence the drilling of a similar test well at & logcation
setisfactory to Unlom Texas Petroleum on Bloek II. You will select eight 80 acre
tracits in a regular chzclerboard pattern from the acreage desceribed in Block IT
prior o ccrmcacement of said well, with the 80 acre tracts running in a north-

soutih direcaica.

wall on Block II be timely commenced and completed as provided

~—

I cad I shall becomxe oae block and thereafter o coantinuous

nerein, poul S
develogaeat progeom nmust be malantained with an interval not to exceed 120 duys

_(overriding royalty reservation)

uyYP-837
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between the completion of one well and the commencement of the pext well, or
all noan-producing 40 acre tracts re-assignsd to Union Texas Petroleum.

Ia evernt a test well is not drilled oz Block II, then all rights to the
sercaze in said block will terminate and a continuous developzenti program on
Block I nust be eomignced within said 120 daoys and coatinuved therecalter with
no more tionk ~20 days between the completion of one well and the comencement
of the next well, or all noa-producing 40 acre tracts re-essiguned to Union
Texes Fetroieum.

roysity on the leases described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto except that Owner shall h
right at any timeend-from_time to time to take its share of production st

Ies xs cxpxxssxy .u,u.w hat OwnershatHEontl wand shfnﬂ receive said overriding royal-

ty on all correct 7als or extensions of the leases fisied oii Prbrbic “A” insofar as same
are-Tadcsubject to this Agreement, TTTe——

Owner shall not be table for any part of the cost of drilling and testing the test well herein
provided, but afrer said test well has been drilled ta the depth provided for in Part I hereof and
final clectric log has been run free of cost and liability to Gwner, you shall notify Gwner if you
do not elect to attempt to complete the well as 2 producer of oil and/or gas.

I you shall elect not to attempt completion as above sct out, Owner shall have the right to
mk* over sald well and attempt to complctc the same at its sole cost, risk and expense by noti-
fying you in writing of its election to do so vithin forty-eight (48) hours after receiving the

o

notice above provxd:.d for.

If Owner shall take over s11d well as provided in the foregoing p1ra°mph and its comple-
tion attempt does not resultin a well capable of producing oil and/or gas, Owner shall plug
and abandon said well ac its sole cost and risk. If such completion ’lttCant resules in a well ca-
pable of producing oil and/or gas, then notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary,
Owncr snall own szid well and shall not be obligated to assign you any interest in the Lease

Premises and your righ»s hereunder shall terminate; provmcd bhowever, Owner shall pay to you
upon comptetlon of said well the reasonable valuc of any salvable materials or equipment in or
on said well at the time Owner takes over said well.

uTP-e57 (overriding royalty reservation)
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II1L.

TESTING

No electrical or other survey, coring or testing shall be performed without notice first
having been given to Owner in sufficient time to permit representatives of Owner to be present
to witness same.  You agree to make a good faith effort to take such cores or make such tests or
surveys to the satisfaction of Owner as Owner shall, through its representative or otherwise,

reasonably request,

1V,

ASSUMPTION OF LEASE OBLIGATIONS

You assume {and any assignment delivered by Owner to you hercunder shall specifically
so provided) ail obligations of Lessee, express or implied, under the provisions of the leases to be
assigned by Owner to you hereunder insofar as said obligations relate to the interest covered by
such assignments, and you further agree to indemnify and hold Owner harmless from any and
all claims and demands of all persons which have as their basis the breach of Lessee’s obligations
under said lcases insofar as they relate to the interest covered by such assignments, You agree at

your expense to effect settlement with surface owners for surface damage, if any.

V.
IABILITY FOR COSTS

Unless otherwise provided herein and except as otherwise provided hercin, Owner will not
oe liable for any part of the cost of drilling, testing, completing or if the well should not be ca-
pable of producing oil or gas in pay quantities, plugging and abandoning said well according to

th¢ faws of the jurisdiction within which the well is located.

VI

CURATIVE WORK

Owner shall not be obligated to perform any curative work with respect to titles involved
in the Lease Premises or furnish any abstracts or other material other than such contract or
title papers as Owncer now has'in its possession; however, any curative work accomplished by
you shall inure to the benefit of Owner.

UTP-637
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INFORMATION TO OWNER

Our representatives shall have free and convenient access to the derrick floor at all times
for the purpose of witnessing the progress of the drilling of said test well and our office (or
offices if more than one Owner) at the addvess listed below shall each be furnished with the
following informuation, natices and items: (a) daily drilling reports on the progress of said test
weli; (b) any surveys of the hole however made; (c) samples of fluid recovered on drill
stem and production tests;” (d) samples of all cores taken and cuttings of formations drilied
in said test weil, such cuttings to be furnished at least twice each week in receptacies supplied
by us properly labeled, and core samples to be furnished or made available to our representa-
tive immediately after the same have been taken; (e) notice of your intention to drill any

known producing horizon in sufficient time for us to arrange to have a representative pres-
ent to witness the drilling 'of same; (f) notice of the completion of said test well in sufficient
time for us to arrange to have our representative present to witness the measurement of the
depth; (g) upon completion of said well you will forthwith provide our designated office or
onxccs with two (2) certified copies of the log thcrcof drilling time log on such parts of the

hole as may be designated by us and two (2) copics of an electrical well log survey from the

bottom of the surface ¢ .s.ng to total depth, unless waived by us. You will also furnish two

\2) copies of an induction log, sonic or microlog and__any othexr logs. run
The daca required to be furnished by you with reg1rd to the test well shall also be furnished to
Owncr in connection with all subscquent wells which you may drill on the assigned Lease

Premises.
In the event that you should unexpectedly encounter showings of oil or gas, you agree

to notify our office listed below or our representative forthwith and to suspend further drill-
ing of said weli until we hwc had an opportunity to investigate such showings, unless waived

by us.

All of the records, reports, notices, logs, cuttings and other information specified above
shall be furnished to the following at the address or tclephone number shown:

NAME: John E. Screrer NAME:
ADDRESS: 2300 Wilco Building ADDRESS:
E':idla.z;d, Texas
FFICE PHONE: T-C'u-J-G>15 OFFICE PHONE:
HOME PHONE: 2.“J-2-0829 HOME PHONI:

utTP-637
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VIIL

INDIEMNITY TO OWNER

All operations which r’ny be conducted by you herecunder, whether drilling or otherwise,
shali be COALL‘I\ILILd at your risk and cost and Owner sihall not be subject to any obligation or
fiability whatsoever in conncction therewith except as otherwise spccrf:mlly provided herein,
You agree to indemnify and save Owner free, clear and harmless from any claim, demand or
lien asserted by any person or persons therefor, and to promptly pay all bills for labor and
other items as they occur. You agree to furnish to Owner certificates of your insurance cover-
age and you agree to acquxrc such additional coverage as Owner may request prior to com-
mencement of operations. Nothing herein shall be construed to create a partnership, a joint
venture, an association, a trust, mining partnership or other entity, nor to constitute you the

Veisnal v

Agent of Owner.

URRENDER OF LEASES

Any assignment made to you under the terms of this Agreement shall provide that in
the event you should elect to surrender, let expire, abandon ur release (by failure to pay rent-
als o" otherwise) all or 1ny of your rights in said lease Premises, or any part thercof, you shall
notify Owner not less than ‘ninety (90) days in advance of such surrender, expiration, aban-
donment or relcase mu, if requested so to do by Owner, you immediately shall reassign such
rights in said lease acreage or such part theccof to Owner. If production from any lease cov-
ered hereby ceases at any time during the primary term thercof, and you or any assignee of
yours is then operating such: lease, you promptly shall notify Owner thereof in writing.

X.

SXEACH OF CONDITIONS

Time is cxprcsdy made of the essence of this Agrecmcnt and the breach of any of the terms
and conditions of this Agrecmcnt oy you without urst ootammg ¢onsent in wntmg from
Owner shall, at OGwaer’s option, terminate this Agreement and thercupon liability and obliga-

tions oif Owner hereunder shall cease.

ADPPLIC AT ON OF IA\VS

This Agreement s suo,gcu to all valid, applicable Federal, State and Local laws, rules,
orders and regulations of any duly constituted Federal, State o1 Local regulatory body or
authority hwmg jurisdiction thereof, and all dcvclopmcnc and operations hereunder shall be

conducted in conformity therewith,

UTP~087
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PAYMENT OF RENTALS

Any additional delay rentals which may become due subsequent to the date of this Agree-
ment and prior to the date of our assignmenc will be paid by us for your account insofar as
they apply to the interest to be earned by you. It is understood, however, that if we fail to make
proper payment of such rentals through mistake or oversight, we shall incur no liability for

such failure.

X111,

ASSICNMENT

It is expressly underscood that the terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon the par-
ties nereto, their neirs, successors and assigns provided, however, that this Agreement shall not
be assigned by you without first obtaining Owner’s written consent theretgexcept to Pan

Ararican Peiroleun Corporation.

OPTIONS

Arny assigament delivered to you hereunder shall grant to Owner the following rights and

opuons:

(i) The option at any time and from time to time by not less than thirty {33) days ad-
vance written notice to purchase all or any part of the oil (which term as hercin used shall in-
lude distillate, condensate and other liquid hydrocarbons as well as crude oil) produced and
saved from the Lease Premises under the division order terms prevailing in the field at the
zime of purchase. 2 :

The price payable for the oil contained in a delivery thercof shall not be less than the post-
ad well price generally prevailing ac the time of delivery for oil of like grade and gravity pro-
duced in the same pricing area to be determined in accordance with the pricing practices fol-
lowed from tme to vime by the principal purchasers of crude oil posting well prices therefor;
when varying well prices are posted, the well price posted and being paid for the largest quan-
tity of oil produced in such pricing area shall be considered the prevailing posted well price.

The ontion to vurchase gas produced and saved from the lease at the price and under
revailing in the area at the time of purchase.

A
the torms pre
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In the event you reccive a bonafide offer for the purchase of your gas from a purchaser
other than Owner, which you are willing to acvopt, you shall notify us in writing of such
offer, furnishing us with the terms thereof, and we shall have the right within thirty (30)
days of the reccipt of such notice and infaormation to elect to purchase your gas, but if we do
not exercise said right of purchase within said thirty (30) day period, you may, at your option,
within ninety (90) days thercafter, enter into a contract to sell your gas to such purchaser
in accordance with saia bonafide offer, free and clear of any obligation to us. If, however,
! ‘ you do not enter into such contract with such purchaser (or if, for any reason, you do not make
J or discontinue making a salc of gas pursuant to such contract), then our right to purchase
; and your obligation to sell gas to us hercunder shall be reinstated subjeet 10 the terms and con-

ditions set forth above.

{3) The preferential right and option to extract from all natural gas and casinghead
gas produced from che lease all liquefiable hydrocarbons exclusive of those removed from gas
produced thereirom by ordinary field separators and low temperature well or field units.

All residue gas remaining after such extraction by Gwner shull be owiwd by the leace-

: owners in accordance with' their respective interests in said lease. Upon Owner’s election to

! excrcise such option, it shall deliver to you for execution a contract providing for such ex-
traction and for delivery to:you (or payment of the market value thercof) of such a reasonable
percentage of such products as is customary in the area in similar arrangements by Owner and
other producers covering gas of a similar liqucfiable content of hydrocarbons.

XV,

ACCEPTANCE

This Agreement shall not be binding upon the undersigned Owner until you have noted
your acceptance of the terms and conditions hercin by exccuting this Agreement in the space

. . A- . . -+ ) 3
provided and returning a fully executed copy to Owner within . 2¥ERY (o6 days from

Yours very truly,

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM, A Division
of Aillied Chemical Corporation

By, g e s

/ ATTORNEY (I N-FACT

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS

/7 DAY OF /‘vf%;.: , 194 L
. "I' L // - -
e T T

UTP—a3?
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EXIIBIT "A"

BLCCK I
Uaion Texas Petroleunm Lease Koo N=12103-A-J
"Section 3: E/2 SE/4, W/2 NE/4
and W/2 1W/k
‘Section 9:  W/2 NW/k, E/2 Si/fi
Union”Texas Petroleum Lease No. NM=12105

‘Section 9: W/2 NE/4

Union Texas Petroleum lease No. IM-12108

Section 11: W/2 sW/L and E/2 NW/h

A1l in T-8-S, R-30-E, Chaves County, New Mexico

BLOCK IT

Eignt 80 acre tracts running in a north-south
direciion can be selected within 120 days after
completion of well described in numbered Para-
graph I of letter Agreement to whieh this Exhibit
"A" is attached out of the Union Texas Petroleum
leases in the following sections:

Sections 8, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21,
: 20, and 30

All in T-8-S, R-30-E, Chaves County,
New Mexico ‘
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[X] UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM
{T] UNO-TEX PETROLEUM ]

WELL COST ESTIMATE

UTP-583-A

DATE

October 18, 1966

LEASE NAME ~ WELL NO. — FIELD OR AREA (11.50)

CAT(O FIELD

EXAMPLE WELL

COUNTY T sTATE

Chaves New Mexico

LCCATION

GROSS ACRES IN LEASE

(51)

[IWert [ expLoraTORY

(523

153 Wl NG

[ | DEVELOPMENT

| €57

[Cease no. (s9-86)

TOTAL DEPTH rAFE NO. 154.58)

3700

i

DIRECTIONS TO LOCATION

ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION

‘ PRODUCER DRY HOLE
QUANT\TY‘; PRICE R?;osT i cosT

CASING AND TUBING

8 5/8" OD 24# H-40 ST&C

13706' | 1.30

500" | 2.30 1,150. . 1,150.

4,810, |

18-309-13

EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN CASING AND TUBING

1/4 of battery cost of $16,300, flow |

i lines, three H-500 bbl. tanks,

| Pumping unit w/motor & controller
| Sucker rods
Subsurface pump ..~~~

Ol CON

SERVATION COMMISSION | {

SRR S oo Fe, Naw Mzxico

e e e e e e e e et e - - . .J
L . _ L 1 i |
e BEFORE THE |

Aggs L) ..

PR /AN B

bW : %3
s . H

18-509-70

TOTAL EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN CASING AND TUBING

i

e _j“ T13,716.




{erL NAME

!VTE!J;MGQSWPESTWATE rrrrrr CONTINUATION SHEET i Cato Field - Example Well
"""" INTANGIBLE COSTS
g ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2| ouanmity | pice Jf PRODUCER ORY HOLE
gé Turnkey Drilling Cost { L ! ]
9 Footage 3700 Fr. @  3.80 PecFr | I ! . 14,060. | 14,060.
g4 | CoyWork W/OP 3 Doys @ 850.  PerDay | | ! . 2,550, 2,550.
3 | Doy Work WO/DP ] Days @ 750, Per Day | }f 750. | 750.
g 18-310-21 TOTAL DRILLING CONTRACTOR SERVICES i 17,360. 17,360.
Bits cr\d (_orehecds 1 : ; 105.
cals o (Lot 1,200.
2 rucl ond | Water e : o 400,
2, i f F(oot Equip. Cemrohzer Scrmc’ners‘ e, ; o 7 ; ! ; 250 i
23 Dnesel Qil - - N ‘{ ‘, 3
Eg Cgment _Surface Cosmq | 7 |
‘-E‘g Cement, Qil Strmg [L ; “
<< e ;
E |
Z !
,,,,,,,,,,,,, Loy e S IS
!
1 § ,
18-310-22 | TOTAL INTANGISLL MATERIAL AND SUFFLLs ; i j 3,853, Z,300.
| Stake Location - I r} f 175, 175, i
| "Build Road and Clear Locohon e 1 1 ] o 3,750. | 3,500.
Eqmpment Rental 7 [ ] 750, . 150, 1
v Cormg ond Core Anclysns | i i
& | Cementing Serviees 0 b T 71500, T oo,
v Frccmg j |
Dé Perforcmng i J
}_ S —— T — - — — — ‘; - - -
¢ Squeezing F. i
E Acidizing B B A 7 i ’ )
5 Truqkmg o o i
O Welding and Shop I i
Domoges ) i f 4007_7
Roustabout Labor ) if | 400, |
; |
| z .
12.310.23 TOTAL CONTRACTOR SERVICES [ | E 10,725.
Za _Backfill Pits—Restore Location B ‘ ‘ ] 300,
Sgg L Complehon Unit 5 Days @ 450. Per Day | ! 2,250
ingN ’ ’ ' A N
G iy . . ! o i
ITOwW ) i i
Se” :
18-310-24 TOTAL COMPLETION & CLEANUP SERVICES 2,550 . | 300
w | Field Supervision 15 Days @ $40.00/Day ; J‘ i ‘ 600. [ 600,
>_§2 MHouston Overhead 15 Days @ $ 50 /Day 7 L ! ( 750 . 750
g‘%g District Expense 15 Days @ $20.00/Day ! : B 300 . 300 .
gcz;' Geological Expense 5 Days @ $40.00/Day ; 200. 200,
Ufog: L aeoiogieal Bxpe ‘ . . /U
< [ ve3t0-2s | TOTAL COMPANY LAROR EXPENSE & OVERHEAD 1,.850. 1,850,
18-310-29 }1 DRY HOLE CONTRIBUTIONS & SPECIAL CREDITS |
| TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS i N
| | | 19,676. 1,150,
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS o :
} | ‘ 36,340, 28,485,
! P
| GRAND TOTAL - 56,016. | 29,635
67-73) _ i : ‘
| UNION TEXAS % i | ; ;
. i i i |




CATA (QAN ANDRES) FTRI.D

CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ESTIMATED NET PAY

P1 P2 TOTAL
Feet Feet _Feet
Union Texas Petroleum
Cato No. 1 47 20 67
Baskett No. 1 43 32 75
Baskett No. 2 38 22 60
Pan American Petroleum Corp.
Baskett No. 1 36 34 70
Baskett B - 1 37 46 83
paskett C - 1 28 17 45
Baskett D - 1 36 40 76
Abco-Federal No. 1 33 27 60
Abco-Federal No. 2 35 35 70
Crosby B - 1 30 22 52
Queen No. 1 26 38 64
Queen No. 2 30 40 70
Average 35 31 66

BEFORE THE
OlL CONSERVAT!ON COMMISSION
s-nta Fe, New Maxico

/chg Exhibit No( .............
Case No.néim}6¢zgzmwmn L

pebdantt
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9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

CATO FIELD
CHAVES CO., NEW MEXICO

ECONOMICS

Estimated recoverable oil per acre-foot: 42 tble.

Average net pay: 66 feet

Estimated recoverable oil for 40 acre unit
66 x 40 x 42 = 110,880 bbl.

0il Price: $2.56/bbl. less $0.28 trucking charge = $2.28/bbl.
Estimated operating cost, jncluding tax = $0.33/bbl.

Net revenue per barrel = $2.28 - 0.33 = $1.9°

Revenue interest to 100% W.I. = ©.875

Net oil recovery o 100% W.T. = 110,880 x .875 = 97,000 bbl.
Net income €O 100% W.I1. = 97,000 x 1.95 = $189,150

Well cost: $56,016

profit: $189,150 - 56,016 = $133,134

Ratio of net income to jnvestment
189,150 < 56,016 = 3.4/1

Payout period
56,016 * (47 goPD x .875 % 1.95 x 30.4) = 23.0 months
= 1.9 years

BEFORE THE

olL CONSERVAT‘.ON COMM\SS‘.ON

g.rio Fe, New pexico
>
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